Unasked-for help strategy 59 4.2% 

13. Insertion 50 3.5% 

14. Lexical substitution 69 4.9% 

15. Managing the turns 92 6.5% 

16. Phonological code-
switching 

131 9.3% 

17. Recap of previous turns 41 2.9% 

18. Use of synonyms 37 2.6% 

19. Lexical wavering 82 5.8% 

TOTAL 1.394 100% 

The researcher has found one thousand three hundred and ninety-four (1394) strategy uses from 
twelve (12) foreign learners in the acquisition of Indonesian as L-3. The learners used all strategies in 
the group discussion and even students could use more than one communication strategy. The 
communication strategy with the most presentation is phonological code-switching strategy as much as